## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copy to Secretary Director Numerical RESOLUTION NO. G-1152

UTILITIES DIVISION SECTION: GAS DATE: September 25, 1961

## RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Transfer of Five Gas Customers Between Utilities and Sale of Utility Property Appurtement Thereto.

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY, by letter dated September 5, 1961, filed on September 7, 1961, has requested permission to transfer five gas customers with appurtenant property for the provision of such service, to the SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA and this transfer of customers and property is acceptable to the last named company; and

WHEREAS: It appears that the proposed transfer is in accordance with the intent and provisions of Commission Decision No. 56878 dated June 24, 1958, in the matter of Application No. 39636 of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY and SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA; and therefore

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 851 of the Public Utilities Code for Southern California Gas Company to transfer to the Southern Counties Gas Company of California, five customers located at 1634, 1636, 1636 Potrero Grande Drive and 7843 and 7845 Alpaær Street, Los Angeles County, with sale of appurtenant property for the provision of such gas service effective on October 1, 1961.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the communication which authorizes the transfer of customers and property as requested by the Southern California Gas Company in its letter dated September 5, 1961, shows that such authorization was granted under Resolution Nc. G-1152 of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 25th day of September, 1961, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

EVERETT C. McKEAGE, President, C. LYN FOX, GEORGE G. GROVER, FREDERICK B. HOLOBOFF, Commissioners.

Retainen	-
Secretary	· .